

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F       I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15233/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 19/04/2011 in CA No.6/2011  
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

SRS ORION I INVESTMENT LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAYTAS PROPERTIES LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and office report)

With S.L.P. (C) No.15477 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/08/2011        These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. H.N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akhil Sibal, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Langar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kale, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kavin Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Singla, Adv.  
  
Mr. Virendra Gandda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.  
  
Mr. Jay Savla, Adv.  
Ms. Renuka Sahu, Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

Ms. Maneesha Dhir, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorve Karol, Adv.  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Grover, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The civil appeals are allowed.

No orders as to costs.

No orders on application for impleadment.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Madhu Saxena ]  
Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6123 OF 2011  
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.15233 of 2011)

SRS Orion I Investment Ltd. and Ors. ...Appellant(s)

Versus

Maytas Properties Ltd. and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

With Civil Appeal No.6121 of 2011 @ S.L.P. (C) No.15477/2011

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned advocates on both sides, we are of the view that the High Court ought to have heard C.A. No.7 of 2009 along with Company Appeal No.6 of 2011 and Company Appeal No.7 of 2011, which has not been done in the present cases. The difficulties arising in these cases are due to the fact that the High Court has not heard both the matters together. In the circumstances, the impugned order is set aside. We request the High Court to decide Company Appeal No.6 of 2011 and Company Appeal No.7 of 2011 with pending C.A. No.7 of 2009 within six weeks from today. The Order of

....2/-

- 2 -

status quo dated 2nd May, 2011, shall continue to operate till the High Court disposes of the above matters within six weeks.

The civil appeals are, accordingly, allowed.  
No order as to costs.

.....CJI.  
[S.H. KAPADIA]

.....J.  
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.  
[SWATANTER KUMAR]

New Delhi,  
August 01, 2011.